

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the South Dakota Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE TAX PRACTITIONERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

DIRK GISEBURT

Counsel of Record

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

1201 Third Avenue, Ste.2200

Seattle, WA 98101

dirkgiseburt@dw.com

207-757-8049

April 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. *Complete Auto’s* Background Shows That Nexus With The Activity Is An Individualized Assessment, And This Case Is Not Properly Framed Upon Individualized Facts..... 7

A. The entire body of law on which *Complete Auto* based its nexus test focused on whether the taxpayer conducted the taxed activity in the State..... 7

B. The Court’s use-tax collection cases show the collection obligation is dependent on the taxpayer’s carrying on a directly taxable activity in the State; mere advertising was not seen as a substantial part of making sales. 17

C. South Dakota’s conclusive nexus presumption based on sales volumes does not comport with *Complete Auto’s* as-applied test; if “delivery” is the targeted activity of online retailers, the State needs to

show the particular delivery mechanism can be attributed to the retailer.	22
II. Confusion About The Nature Of The Tax In Question Should Be Avoided.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation,</i> 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	14, 22, 23
<i>American Oil Co. v. Neill,</i> 380 U.S. 451 (1965)	23
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n,</i> 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	10
<i>Bowman v. Continental Oil Co.,</i> 256 U.S. 642 (1921)	19
<i>Clark v. Paul Gray, Inc.,</i> 306 U.S. 583 (1939)	10
<i>Cohens v. Virginia,</i> 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	4, 8
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Traigle,</i> 421 U.S. 100 (1975)	14
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady,</i> 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felt & Tarrant Mfg. Co. v. Gallagher,</i> 306 U.S. 62 (1939)	18, 19, 20
<i>Freeman v. Hewit,</i> 329 U.S. 249 (1946)	13, 16

<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Washington,</i> 377 U.S. 436 (1964)	10, 11
<i>Gen. Trading Co. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> <i>of Iowa,</i> 322 U.S. 335 (1944)	20
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.,</i> 300 U.S. 577 (1937)	18, 25
<i>Hinson v. Lott,</i> 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 148 (1868)	16
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. Minnesota,</i> 309 U.S. 157 (1940)	10
<i>Ingels v. Morf,</i> 300 U.S. 290 (1937)	10
<i>Irwin Naturals v. State,</i> 382 P.3d 689 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 238 (2017)	26
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal</i> <i>Mining Co.,</i> 309 U.S. 33 (1940)	15, 16
<i>Memphis Natural Gas Co. v. Stone,</i> 335 U.S. 80 (1948)	12, 13
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland,</i> 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	17, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Monomator Oil Co. v. Johnson,</i> 292 U.S. 86 (1934)	18, 20

<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of Illinois,</i> 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y v. California Bd. of Equalization,</i> 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	5, 6, 21, 26
<i>Nelson v. Montgomery Ward & Co.,</i> 312 U.S. 373 (1941)	19, 20
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 312 U.S. 359 (1941)	19, 20
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota,</i> 358 U.S. 50 (1959)	11, 13
<i>Norton Co. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 340 U.S. 534 (1951)	23
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	15, 16
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	27
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson,</i> 362 U.S. 207 (1960)	20, 22
<i>Sonneborn Bros. v. Cureton,</i> 262 U.S. 506 (1923)	16

<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. O'Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951)	13, 16
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v.</i> <i>Washington Dep't of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975)	11
<i>State v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 901 N.W.2d 754, 756 (2016)	6, 27
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep't of</i> <i>Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	2, 25
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940)	6, 12, 19
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1656.1 (2016 and Supp. 2018).....	26
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6051 (2016 and Supp. 2018)	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-45-2 (Supp. 2017).....	6, 26
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-45-22 (Supp. 2017).....	6, 26, 28
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-45-27.3.....	7, 27, 28
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-64-2 (Supp. 2017).....	27, 28

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.08.020(1) (2016
and Supp. 2017)..... 26

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.08.050(1) (2016
and Supp. 2017)..... 26

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.08.120 (2016 and
Supp. 2017) 26

Other Authorities

S.B. 106, 91st Legis. Assemb. Session,
§§ 1(1), (2) (S.D. 2016) 22, 23, 24

South Dakota Department of Revenue,
“Sales and Use Tax Guide” (July
2017), [http://dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business
Taxes/Publications/Sales Tax.asp](http://dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business_Taxes/Publications/Sales_Tax.asp)
x 27
